Complementary Accounting Principles for Consolidated Accounts. All acquisitions made by the
 Byggfakta Group are intended to be accounted for in accordance with IFRS 3 Business Combinations.
The financial information for the financial year 2020 is derived from Old Byggfakta Group’s (in which
Byggfakta Group Ljusdal AB was the parent company) audited consolidated financial statements.
The “amalgamated Byggfakta Group” means to illustrate the situation as if Byggfakta Group would
have existed from 1 January 2020. This is done to create a seamless consolidated income statement
since Byggfakta Group’s acquisition of Old Byggfakta Group took place in the middle of September
and to avoid that transactions during the cutoff period are accounted for twice.

Key items in the pro forma consolidated statement of income for the financial year
1 January 2020 – 31 December 2020

Old Bygg-
fakta Group

Sum of new
HoldCo
adjust-
ments1)

Amalga-
mated

Byggfakta
Group

Sum of
acquired

companies2)

Proforma
adjust-
ments3)

Proforma
Byggfakta

Group 2020

Audited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

IFRS IFRS IFRS

TSEK
1 Jan –
31 Dec

1 Jan –
31 Dec

1 Jan –
31 Dec

1 Jan –
acquired

date
1 Jan –
31 Dec

1 Jan –
31 Dec

Net sales 745,254 – 745,254 966,040 –29,469 1,681,824
Operating profit (EBIT) 297,202 –114,636 182,566 138,478 –242,715 78,329
Profit for the period 169,491 –107,269 62,223 22,055 –350,384 –266,107

Key items in the pro forma consolidated statement of income for the interim period
1 January 2021 – 30 June 2021

Byggfakta
Group

Sum of
 acquired

companies1)

Proforma
adjust-
ments2)

Proforma
Byggfakta

Group June
2021

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

IFRS

TSEK
1 Jan –
30 Jun

1 Jan –
acquired date

1 Jan –
30 Jun

1 Jan –
30 Jun

Net sales 662,709 258,086 – 920,795
Operating profit (EBIT) –7,085 70,727 15,887 79,529
Profit for the period –193,958 63,566 –26,786 –157,178

What are the key risks that are specific to the issuer?

Main risks related to
the issuer and the
industry

The Company’s operations and market are subject to a number of risks which are, in whole or in
part, outside the Company’s control and which may affect the Company’s operations, financial
 position and earnings. Prior to a possible investment decision, it is important to carefully analyse the
risk factors that are deemed to be important for the Company’s future development. These risks
include, among other things, risks attributable to the Company’s operations, industry and markets

[…]

INVITATION TO ACQUIRE SHARES IN BYGGFAKTA GROUP NORDIC HOLDCO AB (PUBL)72

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION 2020
The pro forma financial information is prepared based on
Old Byggfakta Group’s audited consolidated financial
statements adjusted for the sum of adjustments related
to new holding companies, for the period 1 January –
31 December, that arose during the transaction. These
adjustments include transaction costs for the onetime
acquisition and costs for certain senior executives who
were transferred to the new holding companies during
Q4 2020. These wage costs are recurring and have there-
fore been included.

Pro forma income statement 1 January – 31 December
2020
The consolidated pro forma income statement for the
period 1 January – 31 December has been prepared as if
the nine acquisitions had taken place on 1 January 2020.

Old
Byggfakta

Group

Sum of
new HoldCo

adjustments

Amalgamated
Byggfakta

 Group

Sum of
acquired

companies
Pro forma

 adjustments

Pro forma
Byggfakta Group

 2020

Audited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

 IFRS IFRS IFRS

TSEK 1 Jan – 31 Dec 1 Jan – 31 Dec 1 Jan – 31 Dec
1 Jan –

 acquired date 1 Jan – 31 Dec 1 Jan – 31 Dec

Net sales 745,254 0 745,254 966,040 –29,469 1,681,824
Other operating income 144,641 511 145,152 25,888 –134,098 36,943
Capitalised work on
own account 10,158 0 10,158 4,379 15,916 30,453
 900,053 511 900,564 996,307 –147,651 1,749,220

Other external expenses –198,806 –4,360 –203,166 –245,153 43,927 –404,392
Personnel costs –338,126 –5,256 –343,382 –440,032 15,276 –768,138
Amortisation and
 depreciation of intangible
and tangible assets –61,069 –104,791 –165,861 –170,142 –154,237 –490 2401)

Other operating expenses –5,909 –739 –6,648 –2,502 –30 –9,179
Participations in earnings
from associated companies
and other 1,059 – 1,059 – – 1,059
 –602,851 –115,147 –717,998 –857,829 –95,063 –1,670,890

Operating profit (EBIT) 297,202 –114,636 182,566 138,478 –242,715 78,329

Financial income 618 0 618 24,304 0 24,922
Financial cost –74,505 –9,072 –83,577 –110,225 –171,992 –365,794
Net financial items –73,887 –9,072 –82,959 –85,921 –171,992 –340,871

Profit before tax 223,315 –123,708 99,607 52,557 –414,707 –262,542

Tax –53,824 16,439 –37,385 –30,503 64,322 –3,565
Profit for the period 169,491 –107,269 62,223 22,055 –350,384 –266,107

1) Of which depreciation amounts to MSEK –42.7, amortisation of MSEK –447.5 (capitalised research and development cost of MSEK –60.5).

INVITATION TO ACQUIRE SHARES IN BYGGFAKTA GROUP NORDIC HOLDCO AB (PUBL) 73

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1: Sum of new HoldCo adjustments (Old Byggfakta group to Amalgamated Byggfakta Group)

Adjustments for new
holding companies

Pro forma
adjustments

Sum of new HoldCo
adjustments

 Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

TSEK 1 Jan – 31 Dec 1 Jan – 31 Dec 1 Jan – Acquired date
Net sales – – –
Other operating income 511 – 511
Capitalised work on own account – – –
 511 – 511

Other external expenses –47,289 42,929 –4,360
Personnel costs –5,256 – –5,256
Amortisation and depreciation of intangible and tangible assets –104,792 –104,792
Other operating expenses –739 – –739
Participations in earnings from associated companies and other – – –
 –53,284 –61,863 –115,147

Operating profit (EBIT) –52,773 –61,863 –114,636

Financial income – – –
Financial cost 628 –9,700 –9,072
Net financial items 628 –9,700 –9,072

Profit before tax –52,145 –71,563 –123,708

Tax –5,148 21,587 16,439
Profit for the period –57,293 –49,976 –107,269

Note 2: Sum of acquired companies

ProdLib Vortal Olmero NBS Group Glenigan

 Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

TSEK 1 Jan – 31 Mar 1 Jan – 31 Jul 1 Jan – 30 Oct 1 Jan – 31 Dec 1 Jan – 31 Dec
Net sales 2,599 92,720 126,645 305,689 143,363
Other operating income 20 7,805 1,068 – –
Capitalised work on own account – 3,222 – – –
 2,619 103,747 127,713 305,689 143,363

Other external expenses –562 –29,648 –47,078 –53,282 –49,518
Personnel costs –1,520 –35,431 –63,712 –138,286 –27,447
Amortisation and depreciation of
intangible and tangible assets – –11,696 –2,909 –129,860 –4,684

[…]

Adjustment of taxes Prodlib Vortal Olmero

NBS
Group Glenigan

Lokal–
förlaget

Fastighets–
sverige HelpHero BCI

Acquired
companies

Amortisations (PPA) – – 2,241 5,027 9,164 438 389 – 11,370 28,628
Depreciations (IFRS 16) – 4,147 73 – 1 4 – 2  – 4,227
Reversal of previous
 financial arrangements – – – –16,512 – –  –  – – –16,512
Other –105 –1,343 28,270 25,340  – – – – –4,184 47,980
Total –105 2,804 30,584 13,855 9,165 442 389 2 7,186 64,322

INVITATION TO ACQUIRE SHARES IN BYGGFAKTA GROUP NORDIC HOLDCO AB (PUBL)76

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PRO FORMA INFORMATION FOR THE PERIOD 1 JANUARY – 30 JUNE 2021
The consolidated pro forma accounts are based on Byggfakta Group’s reviewed interim information for the period
1 January – 30 June 2021.

Pro forma income statement 1 January – 30 June 2021
The consolidated pro forma income statement for the period JanuaryJune has been prepared as if the six acquisitions
had taken place on 1 January 2020.

Byggfakta

Group
Sum of acquired

companies
Pro forma

1) adjustments

Pro forma
Byggfakta Group

2) June 2021

 IFRS

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

TSEK 1 Jan – 30 Jun 1 Jan – Acquired date 1 Jan – 30 Jun 1 Jan – 30 Jun

Net sales 662,709 258,086 – 920,795
Other operating income 39,184 4,199 – 43,383
Capitalised work on own account 21,363 582 – 21,945
 723,256 262,867 – 986,123

Other external expenses –236,685 –48,952 67,620 –218,017
Personnel costs –311,192 –129,482 – –440,674
Amortisation and depreciation
of intangible and tangible assets –182,464 –13,706 –51,733 –247,9021)

Other operating expenses – – – –
–730,341 –192,140 15,887 –906,593

Operating profit (EBIT) –7,085 70,727 15,887 79,529

Net financial items –174,193 –2,313 –43,051 –219,556

Profit before tax –181,278 68,414 –27,164 –140,027

Tax –12,681 –4,848 378 –17,151
Profit for the period –193,958 63,566 –26,786 –157,178

1) Of which depreciation amounts to MSEK –23.2, amortisation of MSEK –224.7 (capitalised research and development cost of MSEK –32.5).

INVITATION TO ACQUIRE SHARES IN BYGGFAKTA GROUP NORDIC HOLDCO AB (PUBL) 77

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1: Sum of acquired companies

NBS Group Glenigan
Lokal–

förlaget

 Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

TSEK 1 Jan – 28 Feb 1 Jan – 28 Feb 1 Jan – 28 Feb
Net sales 54,755 24,458 2,821
Other operating income – – 81
Capitalised work on own account – – –
 54,755 24,458 2,902

Other external expenses –6,436 –6,709 –85
Personnel costs –19,106 –6,820 –562

[…]

companies – – – –
 –1,158 –15,956 –134,948 –192,140

Operating profit (EBIT) 2,231 7,599 18,861 70,727

Net financial items –3 14 –2,324 –2,313

Profit before tax 2,228 7,612 16,537 68,414

Tax – – –4,848 –4,848
Profit for the period 2,228 7,612 11,689 63,566

INVITATION TO ACQUIRE SHARES IN BYGGFAKTA GROUP NORDIC HOLDCO AB (PUBL)78

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 2: Pro forma adjustments

NBS Group Glenigan
Lokal–

förlaget

TSEK Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited
Net sales – – –
Other operating income – – –
Capitalised work on own account – – –
 – – –

Other external expenses 55,130 7,097 728
Personnel costs – – –
Amortisations and depreciations
of intangible and tangible assets –23,570 –8,039 –503
Participation in earnings from associated
companies – – –
 31,560 –942 225

Operating profit (EBIT) 31,560 –942 225

Net financial items –34,142 –8,882 –10

Profit before tax –2,582 –9,824 215

Tax –1,072 –529 –389
Profit for the period –3,654 –10,354 –174

Note 2: Pro forma adjustments, (cont’d)
Fastighets-

sverige HelpHero BCI
Pro forma

adjustments

TSEK Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited
Net sales – – – –
Other operating income – – – –
Capitalised work on own account – – – –
 – – – –

Other external expenses – 397 4,269 67,6201)

Personnel costs – – – –
Amortisations and depreciations
of intangible and tangible assets –314 –386 –18,921 –51,7332)

Participation in earnings from
associated companies – – – –
 –314 11 –14,652 15,887

Operating profit (EBIT) –314 11 –14,652 15,887

Net financial items – –17 – –43,051

Profit before tax –314 –6 –14,652 –27,164

Tax –459 –1,568 4,396 3783)

Profit for the period –773 –1,574 –10,257 –26,786

1) NBS Group Glenigan
Lokal-

förlaget
Fastighets-

sverige HelpHero BCI
 Acquired

companies
Acquisition/divestment related adjustments 55,130 6,836 582 –  – 4,269 66,817
IFRS 16 adjustments – 261 146 – 397  – 803
Total 55,130 7,097 728 – 397 4,269 67,620

2) NBS Group Glenigan
Lokal-

förlaget
Fastighets-

sverige HelpHero BCI
 Acquired

companies
PPA effects –23,570 –7,783 –354 –314 – –18,921 –50,942
IFRS 16 adjustments – –256 –149 – –386 – –791
Total –23,570 –8,039 –503 –314 –386 –18,921 –51,733

3) NBS Group Glenigan
Lokal-

förlaget
Fastighets-

sverige HelpHero BCI
 Acquired

companies
Amortisations (PPA) 4,478 1,479 73 65 – 5,676 11,771
Other –5,551 –2,008 –462 –524 –1,568 –1,281 –11,393
Total –1,072 –529 –389 –459 –1,568 4,396 378

INVITATION TO ACQUIRE SHARES IN BYGGFAKTA GROUP NORDIC HOLDCO AB (PUBL) 79

PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Pro forma balance sheet as of 30 June 2021
The consolidated pro forma balance sheet as of 30 June 2021 has been prepared as if BCI was part of the consolidated
group as of 30 June 2021.

Byggfakta
Group BCI

Pro forma
adjustments Note

Pro forma
Byggfakta

Group

 Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited  Unaudited

IFRS IFRS

TSEK 1 Jan – 30 Jun 1 Jan – 30 Jun

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Goodwill 6,691,319 306,196 659,106 (1) 7,656,621
Other intangible assets 3,122,403 43,816 343,528 (2) 3,509,747
Tangible assets 81,757 5,328 – 87,084
Right-of-use assets 41,649 8,587 – 50,236
Participations in earnings from
 associated companies 554 – – 554
Deferred tax assets 55,380 3,585 –3,585 (3) 55,380
Other noncurrent receivables 6,828 4,594 –  11,422
Total non-current assets 9,999,890 372,105 999,049 11,371,045

Current assets
Inventories 8,532 – – 8,532
Current receivables 357,899 77,740 – 435,640
Cash and bank equivalents 372,466 14,843 – (4) 387,309
Total current assets 738,897 92,583 –  831,480
Total assets 10,738,787 464,688 999,049  12,202,525

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Share capital 38,328 129,916 –25,878 (5) 142,365
Share premium 3,794,429 – 936,338 (6) 4,730,767
Retained earnings –192,832 75,092 –80,407 (7) –198,147
Total equity incl. non-controlling
interests 3,639,924 205,007 830,054 4,674,985

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 582,668 – 105,026 (3) 687,694
Non-current interest-bearing liabilities 5,436,117 33,345 – 5,469,462
Other non-current liabilities 68,585 14,787 63,970 (8) 147,342
Total non-current liabilities 6,087,370 48,132 168,996 6,304,498

Current liabilities
Current interest-bearing liabilities 17,782 21,609 –  39,391
Current liabilities 993,711 189,940 –  1,183,651
Total current liabilities 1,011,493 211,549 – 1,223,042
Total equity and liabilities 10,738,787 464,688 999,049  12,202,525
1) According to the preliminary purchase price analysis in relation to the acquisition of BCI, goodwill amounts to MSEK 965.3 from which the Company has reversed BCI’s reported

goodwill of MSEK 306.2. The net effect of the two amounts to MSEK 659.1.
2) According to the preliminary purchase price analysis in relation to the acquisition of BCI, the identified other intangible assets consist of customer relationships (MSEK 133.6),

 trademark (MSEK 142.2), database (MSEK 74.3) and other itangible assets (MSEK 37.3). The Company has reversed already reported other intangible assets amounting to

[…]

for appointing the nomination committee, (vi) to adopt
new articles of association due to the share split and
conversion of preference shares, and (vii) on the adop-
tion of a long term incentive program (“LTIP 2021”) (for
more information regarding the program, see section
“Board LTIP 2021”).

Apart from what has been stated above, no significant
changes of the Byggfakta Groups financial position or
financial results has occurred since 30 June 2021.

INVITATION TO ACQUIRE SHARES IN BYGGFAKTA GROUP NORDIC HOLDCO AB (PUBL)120

CAPITALIZATION, INDEBTEDNESS AND OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION

The tables in this section describe the Company’s capitali-
zation and indebtedness at Group level as of, 31 July
2021. See section “Share capital and ownership” for further
information about the Company’s share capital and
shares. The tables in this section should be read in
conjunction with section “Operating and financial review”
and the Company’s financial information, including the
related notes, which may be found elsewhere in this
 Offering Circular.

CAPITALIZATION

MSEK
Per 31 July

2021 Adjustments

Adjusted for
new issue of

shares in
connection

with the
 Offering

Current debt
Guaranteed – – –
Secured – – –
Unguaranteed/unsecured 10.2 – 10.2
Total current debt 10.2 – 10.2
Non-current debt
Guaranteed – – –
Secured1) 5,495.4 3,302.1 2,193.3
Unguaranteed/unsecured 16.7 – 16.7
Total non-current debt
(excluding the current
debt as part of the
non-current debt) 5,512.1 – 2,210.0
Shareholders’ equity
Share capital2) 38.2 14.1 52.3
Legal reserve 0.0 – 0.0
Other reserves2) 3,575.1 4,219.0 7,794.1
Total equity 3,613.3 4,233.1 7,846.4

1) Repayment of noncurrent liabilities is partly made through a Setoff issue and
using remaining issue proceeds after payment for the acquisition of BCI.

2) Upon full subscription of the Offering, the Company will receive gross proceeds of
MSEK 3,265.0, and MSEK 1,109.5 from the Setoff issue. After deduction of transac-
tion costs of MSEK 141.5, equity increases by a total of MSEK 4,233.1, out of which
the share capital by MSEK 14.1 (based on the number of newly issued shares in
connection with the Offering and the shares issued in the Setoff issue multiplied
by a quota value of 0.240936) and other reserves increase by the remaining
amount of MSEK 4,219.0.

NET INDEBTEDNESS
The Group’s net indebtedness as of 31 July 2021 is
presented in the table below.

MSEK
Per 31 July

2021 Adjustments

Adjusted for
new issue of

shares in
connection

with the
 Offering

(A) Cash1) 372.5 931.0 1,303.5
(B) Cash equivalents 0.0 – 0.0
(C) Other financial assets 0.0 – 0.0
(D) Liquidity (A)+(B)+(C) 372.5 931.0 1,303.5
(E) Current financial debt
(including debt instru-
ments, but excluding the
current portion on
non-current debt) 10.2 0.0 10.2
(F) Current portion of
non-current debt 0.0 0.0 0.0
(G) Current financial
 indebtedness 10.2 – 10.2
(H) Net current financial
indebtedness (G)–(D) –362.4 – –1,293.4
(I) Non-current financial
indebtedness (excluding
current portion and
debt instruments) 5,512.1 –3,302.1 2,210.0
(J) Debt instruments 0.0 – 0.0
(K) Non-current accounts
payable and other debts 0.0 – 0.0
(L) Non-current financial
indebtedness
(K)+(L)+(M) 5,512.1 –3,302.1 2,210.0
(M) Total financial
 indebtedness (H)+(L) 5,149.8 –4,233.1 916.7

1) Part of issue proceeds from the offering attributable to cash consideration to the
sellers of BCI.

Capitalization, indebtedness and
other financial information

INVITATION TO ACQUIRE SHARES IN BYGGFAKTA GROUP NORDIC HOLDCO AB (PUBL) 121

CAPITALIZATION, INDEBTEDNESS AND OTHER FINANCIAL INFORMATION

WORKING CAPITAL AND CAPITAL REQUIREMENTS
Working capital refers to Byggfakta’s ability to access cash
and other available resources in order to be able to meet
its liabilities as they fall due over the next twelve months.
Byggfakta’s assessment is that the existing working capi-
tal is sufficient for its present requirements during the